

Nos. 17-17478, 17-17480

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Nos. 3:17-cv-00485-WHO, 3:17-cv-00574-WHO

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

MAXWELL V. PRITT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000
mpritt@bsflp.com

ANN O'LEARY
KATHLEEN HARTNETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
435 Tasso Street, Suite 205
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 445-6400
aoleary@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Administrative Law Professors

February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. EXECUTIVE ORDERS CARRY SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT AND LEGAL EFFECT 5

 A. Source of Authority, Use and Definition of Executive Orders 5

 B. Executive Orders Are Formal Actions That Carry Significant Weight and That Bind the Agencies To Which They Are Directed 7

 C. Federal Officials Directed By the President To Act Must Do So..... 8

II. THE ORDER’S DIRECTIVE TO WITHHOLD FEDERAL FUNDS CONTROLS NOTWITHSTANDING THE MEMO’S ATTEMPT TO ELIMINATE THAT DIRECTIVE 10

 A. The Order Applies To All Agencies, Not Just DOJ and DHS..... 10

 B. The Sessions Memo Does Not Control the Interpretation of the Order for the Entire Executive Branch..... 12

 1. The Sessions Memo Is an Internal DOJ Order Directed Only at DOJ..... 12

 2. The Attorney General Could Not Bind All Executive Agencies in These Circumstances 13

 3. The Unusual Substance and Timing of the Sessions Memo Militate Against It Being Interpreted as Binding the Entire Executive Branch 15

III.	THE SESSIONS MEMO IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	17
A.	Deference Is Unwarranted Because the Memo Contradicts the Unambiguous Language of Executive Order 13,768.....	18
B.	Deference Is Unwarranted Because the Memo Is a Post Hoc Litigation Position	19
C.	Deference Is Unwarranted Because the Memo Implicates Questions of Major Significance.....	20
IV.	THIS CASE IS JUSTICIABLE DESPITE THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT AT VOLUNTARY CESSATION	21
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	APPENDIX	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO (AFGE), Council 147 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
204 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2000).....7

Armstrong v. United States,
80 U.S. 154 (1871).....7

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....19

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....22

Bassidji v. Goe,
413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Bilski v. Kappos,
561 U.S. 593 (2010).....11

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)8, 9

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....19

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....19

City and County of San Francisco v. Donald J. Trump, et al.,
No. 17-cv-00485-WHO (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017).....20

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....19

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982).....24

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....20

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....10

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t’l Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 24, 25

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....19

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....21

Kester v. Campbell,
652 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1981).....18

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....21

Oregon v. Ashcroft,
368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)19

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)7, 8

Texas State Comm’n for the Blind v. United States,
796 F.2d 400 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....16

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....22

<i>U.S. v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	18
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	21
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, ECF No. 154 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2017).....	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5, 6
Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 1505.....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1371.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Briefing Book: State (and Local Taxes)</i> , Urban-Brookings Tax Policy Center (accessed on February 12, 2018), http://www.taxpolicycenter.org/briefing-book/what-types-federal-grants-are-made-state-and-local-governments-and-how-do-they-work	14
Civil Right Act of 1964 - Title VII.....	16
Cleve R. Wootson Jr., <i>What Trump Could Learn from George Washington’s First Executive Order</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 20, 2017), http://wapo.st/2kTUOAg	6

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*,
 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245, 2291 (2001)7, 8

Erica Newland, Note, *Executive Orders in Court*,
 124 Yale L.J. 2026, 2033 (2015).....7

Executive Order 11,246 15, 16

Executive Order 13,768
 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017)..... passim

Executive Order 8,97918

Kevin M. Stack, *The Statutory President*,
 90 Iowa L. Rev. 539, 546–557 (2005)6

Legality of Revised Phila. Plan,
 42 Op. Att’y Gen. 405, 415 (1969).....15
